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[bookmark: _Nursing_Facility_Case]Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation Purpose, History and Philosophy
Purpose
The purpose of this chapter is to ensure that:
· Nursing facility clients who have the desire to move to another setting are assisted by the Nursing Facility Case Manager (NFCM) in assessing barriers to relocation.  This may include:
· Ensuring residents have information about community long-term care options.
· Ensuring the desire and potential for discharge are identified as well as barriers to relocation.
· Working with the client, his/her family, NF staff, and others to remove or address the barriers to discharge (discharge planning).
· Assessing, care planning, authorizing services, and making referrals and coordinating care with other community and informal resources.
· Authorizing and arranging discharge resources.
· Individuals (Medicaid and Non-Medicaid), who have an intellectual disability or related condition and/or serious mental illness, are assessed for their need for specialized services per the PASRR process (See PASRR FAQs for more information).
· Medicaid clients are determined/ confirmed to meet nursing facility eligibility.
Philosophy of Nursing Facility Case Management
The State of Washington is among the nation’s leaders in rebalancing institutional and community-based long-term care services.  The Washington State legislature recognized the desire of most people to maintain as much independence as possible in lesser cost settings and as a result passed legislation directing the department to expand the options available to long-term care clients beyond nursing facility care (Chapter 74.39 RCW, Chapter 74.39A RCW, and Chapter 70.41 RCW).  This legislation also directed that the department provide discharge planning for individuals to assist them in moving to the least restrictive setting of their choice.

ALTSA continues to work actively with clients from the point of admission to a nursing facility to achieve the client’s discharge goals and potential.  This includes meeting face-to-face with clients early in their admission and working with families and staff at the facility to advocate that therapies, treatments and teaching is provided in a timely fashion. The goal is for clients to receive services in the least restrictive, most appropriate setting that meets the client’s care needs while honoring client choice and preference.

ALTSA embraces the belief that clients with very high care needs can be cared for and supported in a variety of settings through the implementation of waivers and state plan services that provide alternatives to nursing facility care.  ALTSA’s mission has been, and continues to be, to provide an array of long-term care options from which clients and their families can choose.

[bookmark: _The_Role_of]The Role of the Nursing Facility Social Worker
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The discharge planning responsibilities of nursing facility staff are governed by WAC 388-97-0080, WAC 388-97-0120, 42 CFR 483.12, and 42 CFR 483.20: 

· 42 CFR 483.12 requires that when a resident’s health improves sufficiently, the resident can be discharged with appropriate notice. Facilities are required to provide sufficient preparation to the resident to ensure safe and orderly transfer. 
· 42 CFR 483.20 requires that the facility conduct initial and periodic comprehensive assessments (there are timeframes established in federal rule). 
· 42 CFR 483.25 requires the assessment include the services needed to attain the resident’s highest physical, mental and psychosocial well-being possible. 

The care plan must include a summary of the resident’s stay and final status, and a post discharge plan of care. The nursing facility staff should work collaboratively with the NFCM to provide and ensure a smooth discharge plan.  



[bookmark: _The_Role_of_1][bookmark: _Providing_Nursing_Facility]Providing Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation Activities

HCS provides nursing facility case management by working with HCS/AAA/DDA staff, the client, family members/informal supports, nursing facility staff, the client’s physician, and community providers to assist clients in accessing services in the community.

Nursing facility case managers (NFCMs) are responsible for discharge planning and case management for:
1 Dual eligible clients (Medicare clients who also have Medicaid as a secondary payment source).
2 Medicaid applicants/recipients who need nursing facility payment to cover the cost of their care.
3 Private pay clients, when requested and as time allows.

A NFCM should not wait for communication from the nursing facility informing them that a client is ready for discharge.  Instead, the NFCM should be actively involved with the client at the earliest possible time to work with the client, family, the NF, and community providers to remove/address barriers to discharge.

Note:  For more information on case transfer timeframes for when an in-home client enters an institutional setting, see the Case Transfer section of LTC Manual, Chapter 5.

NFCMs:
1. Are familiar with the nursing facility administrator, the Director of Nursing, the social worker(s) and the discharge planner(s) in their assigned facilities.
2. Conduct a face-to-face visit for each newly admitted Medicaid and dual eligible client within 30 calendar days to begin to dialog about community options and the steps/desire for discharge.
3. Monitor and document all work towards the discharge goals of identified clients in CARE.
4. Provide information to the facility staff and clients of what services ALTSA has available.

Tips:
· Obtain a copy of the nursing facility census on a weekly basis to confirm the number of newly admitted/discharged Medicaid only and dual eligible (Medicaid/Medicare) clients.
· Bring ALTSA informational pamphlets to nursing facilities as resource materials for clients and families.  
· Attend applicable client care conferences with nursing facility staff to keep apprised of discharge potential and progress towards discharge goals. 
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Before placing a client in a nursing facility from a community setting:

1. Make sure the client meets nursing facility level of care (NFLOC) per the NFLOC assessment in CARE:
a. Complete the NFLOC assessment by completing the NFLOC screen in CARE (unless other arrangements have been made).
i. All clients who are eligible for a LTC waiver such as CFC or CFC+ COPES are eligible for admission to a nursing facility and do not need to be re-assessed prior to completing the NFLOC screen (a NFCM can use a DDA assessment to complete the NFLOC assessment in CARE, when needed).  
ii. Client’s medical chart, nursing assistant notes, and staff interviews and other records can be used to supplement interviews with the client to assess activities of daily living, cognition, etc. to perform the NFLOC assessment for clients on state plan services such as MPC or Chore, as well as for Medicaid recipients/applicants (clients who are receiving Medicaid, but not home and community programs). 
2. Document in the SER:
a. The reason for placement in the nursing facility.
b. A discussion with the client/representative of attempts to explore other setting options available to the client and/or the client’s representative*.  

*Note: If eligible, clients may choose nursing facility care regardless of the alternatives available, but the placement worker must explain and offer all options and document the discussion in the SER.  

3. Assist the client in finding a Medicaid-certified nursing facility by using NF Compare, if necessary.  
· Medicaid-certified nursing facilities may not discriminate against Medicaid clients per WAC 388-97-0040.  
· Do not admit clients to a facility that has a “Stop Placement”.  Residential Care Services Division (RCS) may issue a “Stop Placement” when a nursing facility is in violation of its contract.  Do not admit new clients until the “Stop Placement” has been rescinded by RCS.  The RCS district manager may approve readmission for clients on a case-by-case basis while a stop placement is in effect.
4. Verify that a PASRR Level I Screening Form was completed prior to admit. For more information, read the PASRR FAQs.
a. If the PASRR Level I was not performed prior to admit, the case manager should complete the form, including making referrals for a Level II if indicated. Inform the nursing facility Discharge Coordinator that the admission should not have occurred without the PASRR process being followed. 
b. If a Level II PASRR evaluation was indicated on the Level I PASRR form, verify the PASRR Level II was completed and the NF has a copy of the results. Make a note in the SER to indicate the evaluation was performed.
5. Obtain HCS management approval for placement per local policy and authorize placement.  Document receipt of approval in the SER.
6. To begin payment and document nursing facility eligibility, submit the electronic DSHS 14-443 form to financial, and include the following:
· The date of the request for assessment.
· If the client is functionally eligible or if the level of impairment does not meet nursing facility eligibility.
· Date of admit.
· Name of the facility.
· If the client is likely to meet/exceed 30 days.  (This indicates the NFCM’s good faith belief that the client will be residing in the facility for less or more than 30 days based on the information they have available.  Financial uses this information to determine which program rules to apply for the facility stay and to complete the award letter which allows the facility to be paid.)
· Date of discharge, if applicable.  Complete this box if the client has already discharged from the facility at the time you determine NFLOC.  Also include the setting to which the client discharged and which program was used, if services were authorized.
· Click here for more information on how the “payment begin date” is determined.

Note:  Did you know there is an NFCM automated tickler in CARE that will generate 30 days after a client is determined “Yes” for NFLOC and “Yes” for Expected Discharge within 30 days?

7. Send a copy of the CARE Assessment Details to the nursing facility upon request. The service summary does not need to be signed for placement purposes.  
8. End date all open authorizations effective the day prior to the admission.
9. If the client was receiving personal care services, send a Planned Action Notice, notifying the client of the termination of services in the community (reason is “Other-Nursing Facility Placement”; supporting WAC is 388-106-0030; 388-106-0015, 388-106-1300). 
10. Transfer/assign the case to the NFCM per local transfer policy, when applicable (see Case Transfer Protocol for Institutional (Hospital, Nursing Facility, or ICF-MR) Settings for more information)
11. Do not inactivate the client in CARE; the NFCM will determine and monitor discharge planning. 
12. The NFCM should conduct a face-to-face visit for each newly admitted Medicaid and dual eligible client within 30 calendar days to begin to dialog about community options and the steps/desire for discharge.


Note:  For more information on case transfer timeframes for when an in-home client enters an institutional setting, see the Case Transfer section of LTC Manual Chapter 5: Case Management.

Note: The Veterans Affairs Registered Nurses (VARN) determines eligibility for all state Veteran’s home placements.
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*Note: for individuals discharging from a hospital setting and whose PASRR Level I screening indicates that a Level II assessment is required, NFLOC must be determined prior to admission to the nursing facility. (See PASRR FAQs for more information.)

In the absence of a local agreement, for home and community-based clients who are admitted from the hospital, Medicaid-funded clients, or for residents who apply for Medicaid, within the first 10 calendar days of admission/application date, the NFCM, must:

1. Ensure the client meets nursing facility level of care (NFLOC) per the NFLOC assessment in CARE:
a. Complete the NFLOC assessment by completing the NFLOC screen in CARE (unless other arrangements have been made).
i. All clients who are eligible for a LTC waiver such as CFC are eligible for admission to a nursing facility and do not need to be re-assessed prior to completing the NFLOC screen (a NFCM can use a DDA assessment to complete the NFLOC assessment in CARE, when needed).  
ii. Client’s medical chart, nursing assistant notes, and staff interviews and other records can be used to supplement interviews with the client to assess activities of daily living, cognition, etc. to perform the NFLOC assessment for clients on state plan services such as MPC or Chore, as well as for Medicaid recipients/applicants (clients who are receiving Medicaid, but not home and community programs). 
iii. Explain and consider authorizing Housing Maintenance Allowance  for clients likely to return to their own home within 6 months.
iv. If the NFLOC assessment was not a face-to-face, conduct a face-to-face visit for each newly admitted Medicaid and dual eligible client within 30 calendar days to begin to dialog about community options and the steps/desire for discharge.
v. If the client was a SNF resident prior to the hospitalization and is returning to the same facility where they resided prior to the hospital stay, no new NFLOC is required.
vi. If the client was a SNF resident prior to the hospitalization and is returning to a different facility than the one they resided in prior to the hospital stay, a new NFLOC must be performed and documented in CARE. 

b. Verify that a PASRR Level I Screening Form is completed. For more information, read the PASRR FAQs.
i. If the PASRR Level I was not performed prior to admission, the case manager should complete the form, including making referrals for a Level II if indicated. 
· Inform the nursing facility Discharge Coordinator that the admission should not have occurred without the PASRR process being followed.
· Make a report to CRU regarding the admission without the PASRR being completed.
ii. If a Level II PASRR evaluation was indicated on the Level I PASRR form, verify the screening for specialized services was complete and the NF has a copy of the PASRR Level II. Make a note in the SER to indicate the screening was performed.

Note: Unless other agreements have been made, if the case is being retained by AAA or DDA, the NFLOC assessment in CARE can be completed by either the AAA or DDA case manager, coordinating with the NFCM as necessary.

2. For Classic Medicaid clients, complete and submit the electronic 14-443 to financial (unless already sent by RCCM/AAA/DDA) and complete the Nursing Facility Placement section by checking/filling in the appropriate boxes, including each of the following:
a. The date of the request for assessment.
b. If the client is functionally eligible or if the level of impairment does not meet nursing facility eligibility.
c. Date of admit.
d. Name of the facility.
e. If the client is likely to meet/exceed 30 days.  This is the NFCM’s good faith belief regarding the anticipated length of time the client will be residing in the facility (indicating or more than 30 days) (indicating either less or more than 30 days).  Financial uses this information to determine which program rules to apply for the facility stay and to complete the award letter which allows the facility to be paid.
a. If it was anticipated the client’s stay would not exceed 30 days and it does, the NFCM must inform the financial worker using the electronic 14-443.
f. Date of discharge, if applicable.  Complete this box if the client has already discharged from the facility at the time you determine NFLOC.  Also, include the setting the client discharged to and which program was used, if services were authorized. 
3. Click here for more information on how the “payment begin date” is determined for Classic Medicaid clients.
4. For MAGI clients, complete the 15-442, ensuring that all of the Nursing Facility Placement section is complete. (See the section on Clients on MAGI for payment information clients on an Apple Health managed care plan).
5. If the client was receiving personal care services prior to admitting to the hospital, send a Planned Action Notice, notifying the client of the termination of services in the community (reason is “Other-Nursing Facility Placement”; supporting WAC is 388-106-0030; 388-106-0015, 388-106-1300). 
6. Monitor and document progress towards discharge in the SER, when appropriate.
7. Coordinate with nursing facility staff and other case managers.  Do not rely on nursing facility staff to call when the client is ready to discharge.  The work of a NFCM begins when the client is admitted to the nursing facility.
· Attend care conferences as needed.
· Work with the AAA, DDA and/or other HCS staff regarding clients who are returning home within 30 days.

Note:  If a client on a LTC waiver was placed into the nursing home from the hospital, there is no need to have them sign an Acknowledgment of Services form.
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For Medicaid Recipients: To ensure timely hospital discharge of Medicaid-eligible individuals, Medicaid payment begins on the date of the request for a NFLOC assessment or the date of admission to the NF, whichever is later (including swing beds).  The nursing facility requests a NFLOC through the intake process. Nursing facilities must request NFLOC assessments before or on the same day of admit to be guaranteed payment (this includes weekends).  

For Medicaid Applicants: NFs must request assessments for Medicare/private-pay NF residents converting to Medicaid as soon as it is determined that the resident will likely need Medicaid funding.  Medicaid payment will being on the date:

· The financial application for NF care was received; or
· Nursing facility placement; or
· When the client is functionally and financially eligible.

Payment can begin no more than three months prior to the first day of the month in which the financial application is received.  


[bookmark: _Nursing_facility_admits]Nursing facility admits for Apple Health (AH) Managed Care clients (Classic and MAGI)

[bookmark: _PRE-ADMISSION_SCREENING_&_1]The Apple Health (AH) managed care program is a managed medical care program that serves over 1 million Medicaid clients statewide. This program is administered by the Health Care Authority (HCA) which contracts with managed care health plans to provide comprehensive medical care including preventative, primary, specialty and ancillary health services to all eligible clients in the state. 

The Apple Health contract with the managed care organizations (MCOs) includes a rehabilitative and skilled nursing facility benefit as part of the medical benefits covered by the Health Care Authority.  The MCO is responsible for paying for rehabilitative or skilled nursing days in a nursing facility if the MCO authorized the stay. The contract requires the MCO to provide a written authorization approval or denial to the nursing facility for any stay.  The facility will use this authorization to bill for services. HCA’s revised Nursing Facility Billing Guide provides detailed instructions regarding the responsibilities of the hospital discharge planner and the nursing facility. 
How do I know if the resident is enrolled in an AH MCO?

Staff can verify real time enrollment in an AH MCO in ACES online. From the client summary screen select ‘Medical Information’ under the Details tab. You will see the ProviderOne ID for the client and AH MCO the client is enrolled in.
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Can an AH MCO enrollee transfer to another facility?
Yes, but the transfer must be coordinated with the MCO responsible for payment of the stay. The facility needs to contact the MCO to authorize and coordinate services. 
Does a NFLOC need to be completed for an AH MCO enrolled resident?
It depends on the circumstance:

1. If the client is covered by the AH MCO rehab or skilled nursing benefit, then no NFLOC is required.  Always refer the nursing facility to the AH MCO if there are questions regarding the client’s MCO benefit.

2. If a client is not admitting to the nursing facility under a benefit covered by the MCO, enrolls in an AH MCO after date of admit, or if the client’s rehab or skilled nursing benefit is ending (or has ended) with the AH MCO, the facility must notify HCS of a need for assessment by requesting a social service intake. The NFCM must determine NFLOC. The NFCM must notify HCA whether or not the client meets NFLOC by completing the NFLOC Determination for MAGI form in Barcode (15-442). Make sure to include all information requested (HCA cannot determine payment start date if the form is not accurate). The record will be available for HCA to review in the electronic client record (ECR).

If the client meets NFLOC, the payment begin date for the NF is based on the following:
For Medicaid Recipients:
To be guaranteed payment,  nursing facilities must request a NFLOC assessment for a client not admitting with coverage from an MCO, enrolls in an AH MCO after date of admit or as soon as it is determined the MAGI client’s skilled nursing or rehab benefit will be ending to be guaranteed payment (this includes weekends).  Medicaid payment begins on whichever is later: the date of the request for a NFLOC assessment or the date of admission to the NF.
For Medicaid Applicants:
For applicants, the department may back date the institutional date up to three months prior to the date of application as long as the client is otherwise eligible. To determine financial and functional eligibility, NFs must request a NFLOC assessment and assist the client in applying for Medicaid on HealthPlanFinder as soon as it is determined a resident will likely need Medicaid funding. 

See the section of Chapter 10 of the LTC Manual titled: Clients that Do Not Meet Nursing Facility Level of Care? for more information regarding if the client does not meet NFLOC.
What action should I take if I become aware that an AH MCO enrolled resident would like to discharge?
The nursing facility social worker should coordinate with the MCO, and the MCO should coordinate with the NFCM. This will include contacting the MCO to inform them that the client remained in the facility following the end of the rehab/ skilled nursing benefit and is now ready to discharge (the MCO may not be aware of this). The NF SW or the NFCM should contact the MCO when the resident is preparing for discharge as the MCO is responsible for coordinating care. The NFCM should complete an assessment prior to discharge, as necessary. 

Do we need to send a 14-443 on MAGI clients?
If the client is MAGI do not send a 14-443 to financial staff unless the client can only be served under a HCB Waiver and not MPC upon discharge. Financial workers will not make eligibility changes for Individuals eligible for MAGI even if the client is in a NF for 30 days or more. 
PRE-ADMISSION SCREENING & RESIDENT REVIEW (PASRR) 
[bookmark: _Frequently_Asked_Questions]Frequently Asked Questions
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Federal regulations (42 CFR §483.100 – 138) require that all individuals applying for or residing in a Medicaid-certified nursing facility be screened to determine whether they:
1. Have serious mental illness or an intellectual disability or related condition; and if so,
1. Require the level of services provided by a nursing facility; and if so
1. Require specialized services beyond what the nursing facility may provide.

The Level I Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review Form was recently revised.  The Level I form documents the first level of screening.  If serious mental illness or intellectual disability or a related condition is identified or credibly suspected, a Level II evaluation is required to confirm that identification, determine whether the individual requires nursing facility level of care, and determine whether specialized services are required.  

Who should be screened under PASRR?

Everyone seeking nursing facility placement to a Medicaid-certified nursing facility, whether funded by Medicaid or a non-Medicaid source, must be screened prior to admission.  
	
Who completes the Level I pre-admission screening for people coming from a hospital?

Any professional who is referring an individual for admission to a nursing facility may complete the Level I PASRR form. The form may also be completed by designated HCS or DDA staff who are facilitating the referral. 
The nursing facility is responsible for ensuring that the form is complete and accurate before admission.  After admission, the NF must retain the Level I form (and the Level II, if applicable) as part of the resident record. In the event the resident experiences a significant change in condition, or if an inaccuracy in the current Level I is discovered, the NF must complete a new PASRR Level I and make referrals to the appropriate entities if a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability or related condition is identified or suspected.

Who completes the Level I pre-admission screening for individuals coming from their own homes or from a residential setting?

· The referring physician or ARNP should complete the form.
· For Medicaid funded clients, the HCS, AAA, or DDA worker should verify that the screenings are complete for current clients being placed in a NF.
· DDA may complete the Level I screening for DDA clients who are being admitted to a nursing facility directly from home.

Are there exceptions to a Level I being completed?
Level I screens are not required for individuals who are:
· Transferring from one NF to another NF; or
· Being readmitted to the same NF following hospitalization (applies only if a Level I PASRR screen had been previously completed and is still applicable to the individual’s status).  

What happens if someone meets the PASRR criteria for PASRR Level II?

The referral source will contact DDA and/or the mental health (MH) contractor for an evaluation. (See DDA PASRR and the MH PASRR  Internet sites for a list of evaluators.)

1. Unless the individual meets criteria for an exempted hospital discharge, a DDA assessor or MH contractor must perform a Level II evaluation to verify the diagnosis prior to admission to the nursing facility, determine whether nursing facility placement is appropriate, and determine whether the person needs specialized services.  If the person has both a serious mental illness and an intellectual disability or related condition, the individual must receive a Level II evaluation from both DDA and MH.  
2. It is the nursing facility’s responsibility to ensure that a potential resident has a completed PASRR Level I screening and, if necessary, a Level II evaluation prior to admission into the facility. 
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Are there exceptions to a Level II evaluation being completed?

Per 42 C.F.R. §483.104, a person may be admitted to a NF without a PASRR Level II when he or she: 
1. Admitted to the NF directly from a hospital after receiving acute inpatient care at the hospital; 
2. The NF admission is to treat the condition for which the person was hospitalized; and
3. The person’s attending physician, ARNP, or physician’s assistant certifies that the person requires fewer than 30 days of nursing facility services (Level II required by Day 31 if stay unexpectedly exceeds 30 days). 

Is a NFLOC needed for a client who meets the PASRR level I screen?

For individuals who have a positive Level I screening and require a Level II evaluation, HCS, AAA or DDA completes the NFLOC assessment prior to admit.  Unless other agreements have been made, if the case is being retained by AAA or DDA, the NFLOC assessment in CARE can be completed by either the AAA or DDA case manager, coordinating with the NFCM as necessary.

What are “specialized services”?
“Specialized services” is a term used in federal PASRR regulations (42 CFR §483.120) to describe  any services or equipment that are (1) recommended in a Level II evaluation to meet the needs of individuals with serious mental illness or an intellectual disability or related condition, and (2) exceed the scope of services normally provided by the nursing facility.

What if a Nursing Facility finds that a person’s condition has changed after admission? 
The NF must complete a new PASRR Level I and make referrals to the appropriate entities if a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability or related condition is identified or suspected. The NF should promptly refer residents to DDA or the local MH evaluator who:
· Already have a mental illness or developmental disability and show a significant change in condition (improving or declining).
· Develop a serious mental illness and may need a Level II evaluation.
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The Behavioral Health and Service Integration Administration (BHSIA) is responsible for contracting with all Level II PASRR contractors who conduct evaluations related to mental illness. For questions about BHSIA contracted PASRR evaluators, please contact Sharon Rushing at 360-725-1478. 

The Developmental Disabilities Administration (DDA) is responsible for conducting Level II evaluations related to intellectual disability or related conditions. For questions about the DDA evaluators, please contact your local DDA PASRR Coordinator.

What if I have other questions about this process?
For other questions about PASRR, please refer to your regional HCS or DDA office or your local Residential Care Services (RCS) field manager. 
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The nursing facility must request a determination of NFLOC when:
· A new Medicaid client has admitted from the hospital
· A current resident is converting from Medicare to Medicaid
· A current resident’s rehab or skilled nursing benefit has ended with the AH MCO
· There has been an improvement in the health of a current resident sufficient so the resident may no longer need nursing facility level of care.

If the client does not meet nursing facility eligibility 1) at time of admit to the nursing facility or 2) at any time subsequent to admit:

· The NFCM must send the client a Planned Action Notice per normal procedures based on the assessment that determined the client does not meet nursing facility level of care (see Placement: From the Community Setting HCS/AAA/DDA for information regarding when an initial assessment is necessary.  See CARE Online Resources for information regarding PANS).  
· The NFCM will send notice to the nursing facility that the client no longer meets NFLOC and that payment will end in 30 days (see sample letter in Appendix). 
· A copy of the letter saying payment to the facility will end must be provided to the client. 
· The facility must initiate discharge of a resident who does not require nursing facility care (WAC 388-97-0100).
· The facility must send a 30-day notice to the client, the client’s surrogate decision maker and, if appropriate, a family member or the client’s representative.  
· The notice to the client and representative(s) must include the reason for denial and their right to a fair hearing, per RCW 74.42.450. 
· ALTSA’s policy is to authorize payment for 30 days or until the client is discharged, whichever is earlier:
· Client must meet financial eligibility in order for the facility to be paid.
· Payment will be made from state funds to the nursing facility:
· Continue to work with the client on discharge planning options and document all efforts.
· If the case manager observes that a facility has a pattern of admitting clients who do not meet NFLOC or that does not initiate determination of level of care for residents whose health has improved, notify the chain of command and call the Complaint Resolution Unit (CRU) hotline with specific concerns.  
· To facilitate payment to the NF using state funds:
1. Upon completing the NFLOC assessment and determining NF level of care is not met:
a. The case worker indicates on the NFLOC screen that the client does not meet NFLOC with the date of the determination.
b. The case worker assigns RAC 3301 in CARE, but no authorization is created.
            
2. After the client discharges from the SNF the case worker completes in Barcode either form 14-443 (Financial/Social Services Communication) or 15-442 (NFLOC for MAGI) indicating that NFLOC is not met and includes the following statements in the Comment box of the 14-443 or 15-442 (see sample below):
a. The client has been assigned RAC 3301
b. The RAC was added in CARE by the case manager and sent to P1
c. The dates of service to be paid using state only funds. 
d. The date of discharge (date of discharge is not paid, per the NH billing guide)  
[image: ]
3. The SNF bills as usual:
a.    HCA’s NH Billing unit will look for the 14-443 or 15-442 in Barcode and process claims when NFLOC is not met and the RAC and discharge information is provided.
b.   If NFLOC is not met per the 14-443 or 15-442, but RAC and discharge information is not provided, payment is “on-hold” until clarification is received (not denied, but not paid)
c.    If there is no 14-443 or 15-442 in Barcode, claim is denied per usual procedure and facility must contact case worker to get it completed. 




 
[bookmark: _Monitoring_Discharge_Potential]
[bookmark: _Determining_and_Documenting][bookmark: _How_is_the]
[bookmark: _Monitoring_Discharge_Potential_1]Determining and Documenting Discharge Goals

The NFCM will:
1. Continue to monitor the client’s goal, motivation, and ability to transition back to a community setting.
2. Visit the client and inform the client and/or family/representative, as appropriate, of case management services.
3. When appropriate, work with the client, nursing facility staff, and family to help the client relocate to a community based setting.  
4. Offer support to the client, the family and/or representative by addressing concerns regarding care in the nursing facility or other quality of life issues.
5. Monitor progress towards discharge goals and encourage progress towards the highest level of functioning possible.
6. If it is not feasible for the client to return to their own home, talk to the client, their family/representative, and/or his/her case manager about other living situations such as adult family homes or assisted living facilities.  In coordination with the nursing facility staff, contact AFHs and ALFs to determine if they have openings and discuss the client’s care needs to learn if they would be interested in meeting the client.
7. Encourage the education of clients so that they are able to address their own care needs, such as self-medication programs, nutritional programs, or home evaluations.
8. Document progress towards discharge in the SER and update applicable screens in CARE.

Tip:  The client’s wishes should be the primary influence regarding discharge plans; family desires should be considered in discharge planning, but should not be the sole source.
[bookmark: _No_Current_Discharge]No Current Discharge Plan/Goal
Some individuals or their family may not be interested in discussing returning to the community. For clients who do not have a current discharge plan or do not currently expect to return to a community, offer ongoing support to the client, family and/or representative by addressing concerns regarding care in the nursing facility or other quality of life issues and continue to support all efforts towards reducing or eliminating discharge barriers. If, after 6 months, the client has not made any progress towards discharge planning, you may:

1. Inactivate the client in CARE using the “No Current Discharge Plan” code.  
2. Best Practice: Follow up with clients at least annually to determine if interest/ motivation to return to the community have changed.

Note:  For DDA clients, move the LTC assessment to history and remove yourself from the CARE team on the Overview screen.  Do not inactivate the client in CARE.  


Ready for Discharge

When the client chooses placement in a less restrictive setting, the NFCM will:

· If the client meets eligibility criteria for Roads to Community Living, enroll the client on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE. (See the RCL Chapter of this manual for length of stay and other eligibility requirements. Follow all RCL protocols and procedures as noted in the chapter.)
· Perform an assessment (initial, significant change, or reapply)
· For DDA clients, contact the DDA case manager to initiate the completion of a DDA assessment and to coordinate any discharge resources that may be needed.
· Develop an individualized plan that reflects client choice and their specific care needs. Document in a SER the client’s informed decision regarding setting and care.
· If appropriate, authorize Discharge Resources
· Within 7 days of discharge, update the following in CARE (whether or not the assessment is ready to move to Current or History):
· Discharge date on the NFCM Screen (If the client discharge on RCL, update the Discharge Date on both the NFCM and the RCL screens.)
· Residence Screen. 
· Choose the appropriate Residence Type in addition to updating other residence information. The dropdown options under Residence Type include Correctional Facility, Homeless, Medical Hospital, Psychiatric Hospital, as well as every residential and in-home setting, including if the individual is living with a relative. 
· The Start Date should be the same as the Discharge Date (the State Date field can be manually corrected on the Residence screen.)
· On the CARE Plan:
· Program (only choose RCL if the client has been enrolled on the RCL Enrollment Screen)
· Setting
· For the discharge to be included on the monthly NFCM report, move the assessment to Current/ History:
· Do not delay assisting a client to transition until the assessment is in Current, but move the assessment as soon as the care plan is in place.
· If the client is making an informed decision not to receive personal care, the assessment can be moved to History, but must have all “green diamonds” to count for the purposes of the report.


[bookmark: _Case_Transfer_Protocol]

[bookmark: _Case_Transfer_Protocol_1]Case Transfer Protocol for Institutional Settings (Hospital, Nursing Facility, or ICF-ID) 

The intent of this case transfer policy is to encourage coordinated discharge/treatment planning in the best interest of the client. The AAA Case Manager (CM) or DDA Case Resource Manager (CRM) should collaborate with HCS CM to determine if and when a case transfer is appropriate for a client who intends to return to an in-home setting.  

In that regard, AAA, DDA and/or HCS staff may:
· Assess client in NF or hospital
· Determine NFLOC in the NFCM screen of CARE
· Attend care conferences at the hospital, NF, or ICF-IDs
· Access discharge resources for clients
· Review charts and/or files
· Request Housing Maintenance Allowance (HMA)	

Timeline Benchmarks 

Client may remain with AAA/DDA for 30 days from initial admit to NF regardless of subsequent changes in institutional setting (hospital, SNF, ICF-ID).  Client may be kept longer if return to in-home setting is imminent. 

If a hospital stay goes beyond 30 days, AAA CM or DDA CRM may coordinate with HCS CM regarding possibility of transfer to HCS.

If client does not intend to return to in-home setting, AAA/DDA may transfer client to HCS immediately.  See Case Management Section of the Long-Term Care Manual.


[bookmark: _PRE-ADMISSION_SCREENING_&][bookmark: _Discharge_Resources]Discharge Resources
[bookmark: _Medical_Institution_Income_Exemptio][bookmark: _Medical_Institution_Income][bookmark: _Housing_Maintenance_Allowance]Housing Maintenance Allowance (HMA) 

	Housing Maintenance Allowance:  The HMA is income, up to 100% of the Federal Poverty Level, that the client can keep in order to maintain his/her residence during a NF or institutional stay.  WAC 182-513-1380  

	Who is eligible?
	A single client applying for HMA must be:
1. A Medicaid recipient.
2. Certified by a physician that he or she will likely be institutionalized in a NF or Medical Institution for no more than six months.  

A married client may be eligible if both members of the couple are residing in a NF or receiving Housing Maintenance Allowance and one of them is likely to return to their place of residence within six (6) months. A married client whose spouse is not institutionalized is not eligible for the HMA. 

	What is covered under the HMA?
	The client is allowed to keep monthly income up to 100% of the federal poverty level to maintain his/her residence for things such as rent, mortgage, property taxes/insurance, telephone (basic land-line), and basic utilities.  The HMA does not include recreational or diversional items such as cable or internet connection. 


	How do I authorize HMA?
	1. Consult with the financial worker to determine the first month that an HMA could be authorized.
2. Verify the cost to maintain the residence using things such as canceled checks, bills or receipts.
3. Request written verification from the client's physician that the client is likely to return home within six months using the HMA letter DSHS form 14-456.
4. Place the itemized documentation and the completed DSHS form 14-456 from the physician in the client’s file.
5. If the physician indicated on the 14-456 the anticipated  institutional stay will be six months or less:
a. In Barcode, list the monthly expenses and calculate the exemption on the DSHS form 14-443 (HCS/AAA staff) or on DSHS Form 15-345 (DDA staff).
6. If the physician indicated on the 14-456 the individual is not likely to return home within six months:
a. Indicate on the DSHS form 14-443 (HCS/AAA staff) or on DSHS Form 15-345 (DDA staff) that an HMA was requested and denied and send it to the financial worker.
7. List detail of the action in the CARE SER under Activity Code “NFCM”.

Note: If the AAA/DDA worker retains case management of the case, the completion of the HMA is his/her responsibility. 

	When do I authorize this service and for how long?
	The HMA begins on the first of the month (as stated on the DSHS 14-456) and ends when the client is discharged from the facility or at the end of six months, if the client is not discharged.  HMA should not be requested for a month in which the client does not have participation (i.e. the first month of admission or when Medicare is the only payment source).  For non-SSI clients, circumstances must be reviewed after 90 days and financial must be informed of the need for an extension or termination of HMA.  If it is determined that the client no longer has discharge potential, terminate the HMA and notify financial. If a client is discharged to home and later re-admitted, you may reauthorize the HMA.   

	What if it is a Temporarily Institutionalized SSI Recipient?
	· SSI only income: Upon NF admission, the client’s SSI income is exempted; therefore, these clients are not eligible for a HMA.  
· SSI/SSA (or some other income): Authorize the HMA taking into consideration the client’s SSI income for the first 3 months. 
· SSI income would need to be subtracted from the total need, since this income is available to the client for the first 3 months.

If the client continues to need NF care following the first 3 months and has additional income such as SSA, pension, retirement, etc., authorize an income exemption for 3 additional months.


	Are ETRs allowed for HMA?
	· If the client has only SSI income and requires NF care following the first three months of institutional care, a local ETR for a Residential Care Discharge Allowance (RCDA) can be authorized to maintain the client’s residence.   However, this ETR can only be authorized for three additional months.
· No ETRs are allowed for HMAs longer than six months.
· No ETRs are allowed for amounts over the federal poverty level per month.






[bookmark: _Community_Transition_Services_(CTS)][bookmark: _Community_Transition_Services]Community Transition Services (CTS)

	Community Transition Services (CTS): CTS is money used to purchase one-time, set-up expenses necessary to help relocate clients discharging from an institutional setting to a less restrictive setting (see WAC 388-106-0270) 

	Who is eligible for CTS?
	HCS/AAA clients who are receiving Medicaid long-term services who:
· Are discharging from a nursing facility, institution for mental disease (IMD) or intermediate care facility for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICF-ID) to a home and community based setting; and  
· Will be receiving Community First Choice (CFC) services upon discharge

CTS funds must be considered before you use RCDA state funds.

	What is covered under CTS?
	Services may include:
· First month’s rent, deposits, safety deposits
· Utility set-up fees or deposits
· Health and safety assurances, such as pest eradication, allergen control, or one-time cleaning fees prior to occupancy
· Moving fees
· Furniture, essential furnishings, and basic items essential for basic living outside the institution
· The provision of services that increase independence or substitute for human assistance to the extent that expenditures would have been made for the human assistance, such as non-medical transportation services or purchasing a microwave. 

CTS cannot be used to authorize environmental modifications.  If a client transitioning from a congregate setting needs an environmental modification completed prior to discharge, that service must be accessed via COPES or RCDA depending on eligibility. 

	What is not covered under CTS?
	· Federal rules require that services do not include recreational or diversional items such as television, cable or DVD players.
· CTS does not pay for items or services paid for by Medicaid or other programs and resources.  

For eligible clients, the RCDA can be used in combination with CTS for items/services not covered under CTS.  

	How much can I spend?
	The amount that can be used for CTS is $850.  

Note:  If both CTS and RCDA funds are being authorized the “combined” costs cannot exceed $850 without an approved local ETR. 

	Do I need a provider contract?
	If the DSHS payment system will pay directly for a service or item, a contract is required for all CTS providers.  
· Check to see if the provider has an existing contract for the service or goods that will be provided (e.g. Community Transition and Training Contract with a CTS/RCDA subcode).  
·  If there is not an existing contract, pursue the appropriate contract before authorizing services. Providers must also meet all other obligations associated with the contracting process such as background checks, Medicaid Provider Disclosure Statement and insurance requirements, when applicable.  
· For one-time payment for deposits or set up fees, the Special Considerations contract can be used.
· NOTE: 
1. A contract is not required if another payment mechanism is utilized. Options include:
a. Using a PCard (state issued credit card available to HCS staff); or 
b. Authorizing a contracted individual transition services provider to pay for deposits and set-up fees directly and be reimbursed. 
i. Compensation to the contracted provider for issuing payment does not count towards the CTS $850 limit.   


	How do I authorize CTS?
	1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the CTS.
2. The Sustainability Goals screen in CARE can be used as part of transitional case planning and as a communication tool with contracted providers.
3. Move the assessment to Current.  The CTS provider may be used as the paid provider.
4. Document the extent of services provided and the cost in the CARE SER;  for NF discharges use Activity Code “NFCM” 
5. Assign the applicable CFC RAC and authorize the items or services using the appropriate code(s). The total cannot exceed $850. 
6. Place documentation for items and services purchased in the client record.
7. Send the client a Planned Action Notice.


	When do I authorize this service?
	This is solely for one-time payments to help a client establish a residence (no ongoing services/items). Only if the client has needs beyond what is covered under CTS, can RCDA also be used.  CTS funds can be accessed up to 30 days after discharge if the item/service is needed for a successful discharge and no other resource is available.     

You may use CTS each time the eligible client is discharged. 

	Are ETRs allowed for CTS?
	Yes, all CTS funds that exceed $850 must have an ETR approval from the Community First Choice Program Manager. Send ETR requests by choosing “Pending HQ Approval” in processing status and Tracey Rollins as the “Worker”.  Send a notification email to rollita@dshs.wa.gov with CTS ETR in the subject line.





[bookmark: _Residential_Care_Dischare][bookmark: _Residential_Care_Discharge]Residential Care Discharge Allowance (RCDA)
	Residential Care Discharge Allowance (RCDA):  RCDA are funds used to help clients relocate from institutional and other residential settings to a less restrictive setting.  WAC 388-106-0950; 388-106-0955

	Who is eligible for RCDA?
	You are eligible for a residential discharge allowance if you:
1. Receive long-term care services from home and community services;
2. Are being discharged from a hospital, nursing facility, a licensed assisted living facility, enhanced services facility, or adult family home to your own home;
3. Do not have other programs, services, or resources to assist you with these costs; and
4. Have needs beyond what is covered under the Community Transition Services (under CFC).
5. DDA clients who are being discharged from NFs only.

	What is covered under RCDA?
	Costs necessary to establish a residence are covered, which may include such items as rent, damage deposits, utilities, telephone, or the purchase of necessary equipment including handrails, ramps, assistive devices/furniture, bedding, and household goods/supplies.  The RCDA may also be used to fund trial visits in less restrictive settings. 

	What is not covered under RCDA?
	The RCDA does not pay for items or services paid for by other state programs, or Community Transition Services.  RCDA does not include recreational or diversional items such as television, cable, or DVD players. 

	When do I need a provider contract?
	If the DSHS payment system will pay directly for a service or item, a contract is required for all RCDA providers.  
· Check to see if the provider has an existing contract for the service or goods that will be provided (e.g. Community Transition and Training Contract with a CTS/RCDA subcode).  
·  If there is not an existing contract, pursue the appropriate contract before authorizing services. Providers must also meet all other obligations associated with the contracting process such as background checks, Medicaid Provider Disclosure Statement and insurance requirements, when applicable.  
· For one-time only payment for deposits or set up fees, the Special Considerations contract can be used.
· NOTE: 
1. A contract is not required if another payment mechanism is utilized. Options include:
a. Using a PCard (state issued credit card); or 
b. Authorizing a contracted individual transition services provider to pay for deposits and set-up fees directly and be reimbursed. 
i. Compensation to the contracted provider for issuing payment does not count towards the RCDA $816 limit.   

	How do I authorize RCDA?
	You must:
1. Perform a CARE assessment for clients discharging with long-term care services, to determine/document the need and plan of care for the RCDA.  If the client will not be discharging with long-term care services, document the client need and reason for the allowance in the SER.
2. The Sustainability Goals screen in CARE can be used as part of transitional case planning and as a communication tool with contracted providers.
3. Complete the Housing Modification Property Release Statement for all environmental modification authorizations if the client has a rental agreement.
4. Document the cost in the CARE SER under Activity Code “NFCM”
5. Authorize services and/or items using the appropriate code(s). The total cannot exceed $816. 
6. Place the verification for costs in the client record.
7. Send the client a Planned Action Notice. 

Note: The HCS social worker must coordinate and authorize RCDA for all DDA clients.

	When do I authorize this service?
	This is solely for one-time payments to help a client establish a residence (no ongoing services/items). RCDA funds can be accessed up to 30 days after discharge if the item/service is needed for a successful discharge and no other resource is available.     

You may use the RCDA each time the eligible client is discharged.

	Are ETRs allowed for the RCDA?
	Yes, all RCDAs that exceed $816 must have a local office ETR approval.


Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation


[bookmark: _Assistive_Technology_1][bookmark: _Assistive_Technology]Assistive Technology
	Assistive Technology (AT):  AT Project funds may be used to purchase assistive devices and services, which have no other funding source.  The AT project is designed to:
1. Increase a person’s functional independence;
2. Maximize a person’s health and safety;
3. Increase the likelihood that adults in institutional settings will transition to their own homes and communities.

Please see Chapter 16: Assistive Technology from the LTC Manual for more information.


[bookmark: _Client_Intervention_Services_(CIS)_][bookmark: _Client_Intervention_Services]Client Intervention Services (CIS) and Independent Living Consultation (ILC)

	[bookmark: _Social/Therapeutic_Leave][bookmark: _Washington_Roads]Client Intervention Services (CIS) and Independent Living Consultation (ILC): These funds are available for specific, short-term, client intervention service needs not available through Medicaid or waiver services. 
HCS staff must receive approval from the Regional Administrator designee and AAA staff must receive approval from the AAA Director prior to authorizing CIS or ILC. 
The ETR process is not allowed for CIS or ILC services.
Please see the Client Intervention Services section of Chapter 6: Adult Protective Services and the Intervention Services Forms HCS Intranet site for more information regarding services available, authorizing services, contracting and spending limits.  




[bookmark: _Roads_to_Community][bookmark: _Social/_Therapeutic_Leave]Social/ Therapeutic Leave
	[bookmark: _Toc492371253]Social/ Therapeutic Leave:  The Department will pay the nursing facility for a Medicaid resident’s social/ therapeutic leave up to 18 days per calendar year.   See WAC 388-97-0160.

	What is covered under Social/ Therapeutic Leave?
	Social/ Therapeutic leave gives NF residents an opportunity to participate in: 
· Social/ Therapeutic activities outside the NF and beyond the care of the NF staff.
· Trial visits to less restrictive settings.
Social/ Therapeutic leave must not be used for medical care leave in another medical institution.  

	How is the NF paid?
	The department pays for up to 18 days (24 hr. periods) per calendar year for each Medicaid resident's social/ therapeutic leave.  The nursing facility must track the number of days spent per year.  NFs are required to notify the department of social/therapeutic leave in excess of 18 days per year through a Notice of Action (DSHS form 15-031).

	How do I know if an ETR is needed?
	NFs and/or the resident can request additional Social/ Therapeutic leave from the department in excess of 18 days per year.  


	Are ETRs allowed for Social/ Therapeutic Leave?
	1. Requests for ETRs for social/ therapeutic leave exceeding 18 days per calendar year may be approved with a local ETR.  ETR should be submitted via the electronic ETR process in CARE. ETRs that promote resident independence are appropriate.
2. Any requests for over 18 days of leave must be approved prior to the client taking the leave.
3. If an ETR for leave exceeding 18 days per calendar year is approved or denied you must:
· Notify the HCS Financial Worker using a Social Service/Financial Services DSHS 14-443 form, making a note in the Comments section;
· Document approval/denial in the SER; and 
· Send the client a Planned Action Notice.
Note:  Frequent or excessive social/therapeutic leave may indicate the resident has potential for NF discharge.  




Roads to Community Living (RCL)
	Roads to Community Living is a statewide, demonstration project funded by the “Money Follows the Person” grant. The purpose of the RCL demonstration project is to investigate what services and supports will successfully help people with complex, long-term care needs transition from institutional to community settings.  For clients meeting eligibility criteria, additional transition services are available both while the client is in the nursing facility and for one year after they have moved to the community.
See the RCL chapter of the LTC Manual for more information regarding eligibility and services offered.



[bookmark: _Washington_Roads_1]Washington Roads

	Washington Roads 
The lessons learned and cost savings seen through the first year of the RCL project helped convince the 2009 Washington State legislature to approve additional funding to relocate adults from institutions. This funding is for an additional package of services being named Washington Roads.  WA Roads services were previously available only to individuals transitioning from an institution to a community setting.  These services are now also available as a resource for challenging or complex cases involving individuals who are currently living in the community, but who are at risk of losing their placement. These services are funded using the enhanced match the state receives through RCL.
Individuals eligible for WA Roads while in an institution are:
 
· People age 18 and older with a continuous 30-day or longer stay in a hospital or nursing facility; and
· Medicaid recipients in the institution for at least one day or Fast Track eligible; and
Functionally and financially eligible (or Fast Tracked) for waiver/state plan home and community based services (HCBS). 
See the WA Roads section in the Case Management Chapter of the LTC Manual for more information regarding eligibility and services offered.


[bookmark: _Social/Therapeutic_Leave_1]


[bookmark: _Report_Abuse,_Neglect,][bookmark: _Report_Abuse,_Neglect,_1]Report Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation and/or Abandonment


As an employee of DSHS, you are a mandated reporter:

Call and report any issues of abuse, neglect, exploitation, and abandonment of any nursing facility resident.  This report will remain confidential within the limits provided by law. For additional information regarding abuse, neglect, self-neglect, exploitation or abandonment, see the APS Chapter of the LTC Manual.

1-800-562-6078






[bookmark: _Out_of_State]Out of State Nursing Facility Placements

WA State Clients Placed in Recognized Bordering City Nursing Facilities
 
Clients placed in recognized bordering city nursing facilities for stays of 30 days or less, who intend to return to Washington, may receive coverage, if eligible.  WAC 182-501-0175 lists the bordering cities as:
· Idaho: Coeur d’Alene, Moscow, Sandpoint, Priest River and Lewiston
· Oregon: Portland, The Dalles, Hermiston, Hood River, Rainier, Milton-Freewater and Astoria

Follow the procedures listed in the “Placement: From the Community Setting (HCS/AAA/DDA Responsibilities)” section of this chapter.  If the stay extends beyond 30 days, the client must do one of the following:
1. Move to a Washington State nursing facility;
2. Apply for benefits from the bordering state; or
3. Supply the NFCM with information to demonstrate that there is a definite discharge date planned within the subsequent 30 days (e.g. a statement from the client’s physician stating that the client needs an additional 20 days of rehabilitation after the first 30 days expires.)

If a Washington State client applies for Medicaid from the bordering state and is determined not to be eligible, the NFCM must assist the client in moving back to Washington within 30 days.  Continue payment authorization until the move is complete.  Document your efforts in a SER.

Rates for out-of-state nursing facility placements must be coordinated with the Home and Community Rates Manager, Joe LaChance, by email to Joe.LaChance@dshs.wa.gov.

Clients who are placed in out-of-state nursing facilities for emergency purposes may also receive coverage for their short stay per WAC 182-502-0120.  The NFCM must determine if the client meets nursing facility eligibility based on information available and notify financial.
Note: Children residing in the Providence Child Center are exempt from these requirements.
[bookmark: _Admission_of_DDD_1]
Clients Seeking Nursing Facility Care in Washington from Out of State
If a NFCM receives an inquiry regarding an individual seeking NF care in Washington and the individual is a resident of another state, encourage the individual or their representative to contact the facility to which the individual is interested in admitting. Individuals may not receive services in two states at the same time. If the individual is currently a resident of a NF in another state, staff at the discharging facility and staff at the admitting facility typically work together to arrange the transfer. If the individual is moving from another state and is not currently receiving nursing facility care out of state, the family and/or representative can work with the receiving NF to arrange the admission. If an admission date is known, the application process can be started on the Washington HealthPlanFinder website or through the local Home and Community Services office. However, the application for services cannot be finalized until the individual has made the move to the state.  

Admission of DDA clients and Children 
From home/residential settings
The Nursing Facility Case Manager must:
1. Work with the DDA or Children’s Administration (CA) case manager to determine if nursing facility care is the most appropriate service for the client (see Placement: From the Community Setting (HCS/AAA/DDA) Responsibilities for more information).
2. All clients entering the nursing facility must have a PASRR Level I screening completed prior to admission to the facility.  If a PASRR Level II Assessment is required as a result of the PASRR Level I, verify that the Level II Assessment was performed prior to admission (see PASRR FAQs for more information).
3. If a DDA or CA assessment has been completed, the NFCM may use this information to complete the NFLOC screen (or assist the DDA case manager to complete it.  See the section regarding NFLOC for more information).
4. Review and authorize the placement, if appropriate.
5. Follow all other protocols found in the section on Placement from Community settings
6. If requested, participate in inter-disciplinary team staffings or provide consultation to the DDA or CA case manager.
7. DDA/CA retains case management responsibility for reassessment and discharge planning in coordination with the NFCM.
From the hospital
The Nursing Facility Case Manager must:
1. Determine NFLOC within the first 10 calendar days of admission and inform financial per the DSHS 14-443 form. 
2. Follow all other protocols found in the section on Placement from the Hospital
3. If requested, participate in inter-disciplinary team staffings or provide consultation to the DDA or CA case manager.
4. DDA/CA retains case management responsibility for reassessment and discharge planning in coordination with the NFCM.

Note: Children residing in the Providence Child Center are exempt from these requirements.

[bookmark: _Alien_Medical]


[bookmark: _Alien_Emergency_Medical][bookmark: _State_Funded_Long-Term]State Funded Long-Term Care for Non-Citizens
The Aging and Long-Term Support Administration has limited state funding available for non-citizens in need of long-term care services outside of a hospital, but who are not eligible for federally-matched Medicaid, Aged, Blind and Disabled (ABD) cash or Medical Care Services (MCS).  New admissions into nursing facilities or residential settings under the state-funded long-term care program must be pre-approved by Sandy Spiegelberg, ALTSA HQ, via email at: sandra.spiegelberg@dshs.wa.gov.  

Further detail may be found at  the Social Service Medicaid Manual.





[bookmark: _Home_&_Community]Home & Community Services Private Health Insurance and Good Cause Determinations 
Medicaid clients are required to cooperate in the identification and use of third party liability (insurance carriers) that may be responsible for paying for nursing facility care and other long-term care services.  Clients may object to the options offered by their private insurance for a variety of reasons, including the location of the facility. The Department is allowed to exempt the client from cooperation if we have determined that there is “good cause” for the exemption.    

If a client has third party liability (TPL) and resides in a facility that is a non-participating/non-network/non-contracted provider of the plan, the following process will occur:
1. The nursing facility will contact the insurance carrier to determine if they will pay a non-participating/non-network/non-contracted provider, or can decide to become a participating/network/contracted provider, if possible.  
2. If the TPL has denied coverage and the nursing facility believes good cause exists, the nursing home must contact the client’s case manager (NFCM) through the local HCS office.
3. The local NFCM determines if a client should be exempted from using their TPL if there is no DSHS participating/network/contracted nursing facility within 25 miles or 45 minutes from the client’s current residence. 
4. If there is a DSHS participating/network/contracted nursing facility within 25 miles or 45 minutes of the client’s current residence, the NFCM will talk with the client and/or the client’s representative about the possibility of moving to a facility that is in the insurance carrier’s network.
5. The local NFCM, in coordination with their supervisor, will determine if good cause exists.

The final decision regarding good cause is made by the local HCS office: 
1. To determine good cause, the local NFCM will evaluate the reasons why the client does not want to transfer to a participating network provider. Good cause can include a variety of reasons such as location, physical or emotional harm, or that a move to a different NF will cause transfer trauma.
2. The NFCM will document in the SER if good cause is approved or denied. 
3. If approved, the NFCM must inform the HCA-Coordination of Benefits Unit (nursing home desk) by calling the following number and extension based on the client’s last name:
· 1-800-562-3022 (Extension 51936 for A – K; Extension 51164 for L – Z)

4. If the client is deceased, no longer a resident at the facility, or no longer has the insurance, a local exception to policy to WAC 182-501-0200 may be submitted by the nursing facility directly to ALTSA headquarters to the NFCM Program Manager.  

Note: The Veterans Affairs Registered Nurses (VARN) or other designee of the Washington Department of Veterans Affairs shall complete all good cause determinations for all state Veteran’s home placements.
[bookmark: _Admission_of_DDD][bookmark: _Work_Performance_Relocation]Work Performance Relocation Standards
Nursing Facility Case Managers perform a wide variety of activities relating to NF admission and discharge. One measurement of work performance standards relates specifically to actively assisting a client to relocate to a community setting. “Relocation” for this purpose is defined as a discharge in which one of the following is true: 

1. The individual is an HCS client
2. There is a discharge date on the NFCM screen in CARE (and the RCL screen if an RCL participant)
3. The client has in their record a completed assessment that was started after the date of admission and was:
a. Moved to Current (either before or after discharge); OR 
b. Moved to History (indicated by all green diamonds in the CARE tree) 
4. Has a program chosen in the treatment plan that is not Nursing Home Services
5. Has a setting chosen that is not Nursing Facility
6. Is not discharging to jail, hospital or another institution
7. Has not died while in the nursing facility 
The expectation is that NFCMs will complete an average of five relocations per month which meet these criteria.  The Regional Administrator may identify circumstances beyond the control of an employee that could affect his or her ability to meet the standard. 
[bookmark: _DDD_PASRR_Level][bookmark: _Mental_Health_PASRR][bookmark: _Rules_and_Policy][bookmark: _Rules_and_Policy_1][bookmark: _SAMPLE_LETTER:][bookmark: _Sample_of_Provider]
[bookmark: _SAMPLE_LETTER]SAMPLE LETTER
(Print on HCS letterhead)




Date: 


To: <<Nursing Facility>>


Subject:  Nursing Facility Level of Care Determination


This notification is to inform you that I recently performed a review of the nursing facility level of care for <<Resident’s Name>>, a resident of your facility, and determined that  <<he/she>> does not meet nursing facility level of care and therefore is not eligible for Medicaid payment.  Nursing facility level of care criteria is determined in WAC 388-106-0355.

You are required per RCW 74.42.450 to send the client a 30 day discharge notice following all notification requirements.  Medicaid payment through ProviderOne has ended as of the date of this letter. 

If you have any questions or assistance with discharge planning, please feel free to contact me directly.


Sincerely, 



<<CM Name>>
Home and Community Services




cc: <<Nursing Facility Resident>>
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DATE OF REQUEST FOR NFLOC DATE OF ADMIT DATE OF NFLOC DETERMINATION
10/01/2015 10/01/2015 10/05/2015

Client meets NFLOC: Yes No

Comments:

The client has been assigned RAC 3301 and the RAC was added in CARE by the case manager and sent
to P1. The dates of services to be paid using state-only funds are 10/1/2015 to 10/15/2015. Client
discharged on 10/16/2015.
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